have agreed to allot at free of cost and on ownership basis, the constructed area 

as mentioned in the said Principal Development Agreement (residential + 

Commercial)  in the proposed building/s to be constructed on the said  Larger 

Land and also agreed to pay Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lac only) as the 

monetary consideration to the parties therein. The Original Developers have 

already paid such amount of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakh only). 

X) Pursuant to the said Principal Development Agreement, (i) Ganpat Narayan 

Mhatre, (ii) Shankar Narayan Mhatre and (iii) Ramdas Gana Mhatre herein 

executed a Power of Attorney (hereinafter referred as ‘the said First POA') in 

favour of the persons nominated by the Original Developers herein to do all

[...]

referred to as Facility Agent) and the Original Developer (therein referred to as 

Security Provider), wherein the Land Parcel 1 along with the constructed area of 

the Original Developers was mortgaged in favour of Beacon Trusteeship Limited 

and Nisus Finance & Investment Managers LLP for an amount of 

Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) and on the terms and conditions 

contained therein. (hereinafter referred to as the said Mortgage Deed No.1) 

XXVI) Subsequent to the execution of the said Supplemental Agreement dated 

11/10/2017, it was acknowledged that out of the said entire land parcel 2 i.e.

[...]

property along with the constructed area mentioned in the Schedule 2 therein 

(excluding landowner’s share) except 40th and 41st floor being constructed on 

the said property in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited appointed by 

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited mortgaged for an amount of 

Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) and on the terms and 

conditions contained therein; 

XLI) The Supplemental Development Agreement dated 29/03/2016, the Supplemental 

Development Agreement dated 11/10/2017 and  the said Further Supplemental 

Agreement dated 28/10/2021 as referred to aforesaid shall be hereinafter

[...]

(therein referred to as Facility Agent) and the Original Developer (therein 

referred to as Security Provider), wherein the Land Parcel 1 along with the 

constructed area of the Original Developers was mortgaged in favour of 

Beacon Trusteeship Limited and Nisus Finance & Investment Managers LLP 

for an amount of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) and on the 

terms and conditions contained therein. (hereinafter referred to as the said 

Mortgage Deed No.1) 

(c2)  By and under Indenture of Mortgage Deed dated June 21,.2019 and 

registered with the office of Sub-Registrar of Assurances at Thane under

[...]

mentioned in the Schedule 2 therein (excluding landowner’s share) except 

40th and 41st floor being constructed on the said property in favour of IDBI 

Trusteeship Services Limited appointed by Tata Capital Housing Finance 

Limited mortgaged for an amount of Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five 

Crores only) and on the terms and conditions contained therein; 

(d)    The Allottee declares and confirms that he is aware that the building in which 

the said Apartment is located is an inter connected building alongwith the said 

buildings and premises to be developed by the Promoter have nothing to do